## **RESOLUTION NO. 23 - 17**

## THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HUERFANO COUNTY, COLORADO

## A RESOLUTION APPOINTING BRUCE ROSCOE AS COUNTY ENGINEER AS WELL AS APPOINTING GMS INC. AND KLJ ENGINEERING, LLC AS ON- CALL COUNTY ENGINEERS WITH TERMS EXPIRING ON MAY 1, 2027

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners serve as the governing body of Huerfano County and are vested with administering the affairs of the County pursuant to state statutes; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has determined that a County Engineer is necessary to help protect the best interests of the County and promote the health, safety, prosperity, security and general welfare of the County's inhabitants; and,

WHEREAS, Bruce Roscoe has demonstrated his qualifications to continue to serve as Engineer for Huerfano County; and,

WHEREAS, GMS, Inc. and KLJ Engineering LLC have submitted proposals and demonstrated their qualifications to serve as an on-call Engineer for Huerfano County; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Huerfano County Commissioners desires to appoint a County Engineer and On-Call Engineers to support County Elected Officials and Staff.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Huerfano County, Colorado that the following appointments are made for terms ending May 1, 2027 and continuing until their successors have been appointed:

- 1. Bruce Roscoe of Roscoe Engineering, LLC is reappointed County Engineer
- 2. GMS, Inc. is reappointed On-Call Engineer and County Engineer for the Gardner Public Improvement District
- 3. KLJ Engineering, LLC is appointed On-Call Engineer

INTRODUCED, READ, APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON THIS 25<sup>th</sup> day of APRIL 2023.



County Clerk and Recorder and Ex-Officio Clerk to said Board

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HUERFANO COUNTY, COLORADO

John Galusha, Chairman	
John Galusha, Chamhan	
Anica Andreatta Commissioner	
Arica Andreatta, Commissioner	